

318 Canborough St. P.O. Box 400 Smithville, ON LOR 2A0 T: 905-957-3346 F: 905-957-3219 www.westlincoln.ca

May 28, 2024

Town of Lincoln 4800 South Service Road Beamsville, ON LOR 1B1

Attention: Ms. Julie Kirkelos, Director of Legislative Services/Town Clerk

Dear Ms. Kirkelos,

RE: Town of Lincoln Council Resolution – Urgent Need for Increased Funding to Libraries and Museums in Ontario

Please be advised that the Council of the Corporation of the Township of West Lincoln at its Council Meeting held on May 27, 2024, passed the following motion regarding an Urgent Need for Increased Funding to Libraries and Museums in Ontario:

Resolution

That the correspondence from the Corporation of the Town of Lincoln, dated February 28, 2024 be received and supported.

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Sincerely,

Justin J. Paylove

Justin J. Paylove Director of Legislative Service/Clerk jpaylove@westlincoln.ca

JJP/jmt

cc. Premier of Ontario Minister of Tourism, Culture and Sport Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) Ann-Marie Norio, Clerk, Niagara Region Local Area Municipalities All Ontario Municipalities



March 20, 2024

Julie Kirkelos, Clerk Town of Lincoln 4800 South Service Road Beamsville ON L0R 1B1

SENT ELECTRONICALLY

jkirkelos@lincoln.ca

Re: Increased Funding to Libraries and Museums in Ontario

Please be advised that at its meeting of March 19, 2024, the Council of the Corporation of the Township of Wainfleet passed the following motion:

"THAT Correspondence item C-2024-067 from the Town of Lincoln respecting Increased Funding to Libraries and Museums in Ontario be received and supported."

Should you have any questions, please contact me at <u>achrastina@wainfleet.ca</u> or 905-899-3463 ext. 224.

Regards,

Chrostina

Amber Chrastina Deputy Clerk

Cc: Premier of Ontario Sam Oosterhoff, MPP Niagara West Local Area Municipalities



Received February 28, 2024 C-2024-067

4800 SOUTH SERVICE RD BEAMSVILLE, ON LOR 1B1

905-563-8205

February 28, 2024

SENT VIA EMAIL: Premier@ontario.ca

The Honourable Doug Ford Premier of Ontario Legislative Building, Queen's Park Toronto, ON M7A 1A1

Dear Honourable Doug Ford:

RE: <u>Town of Lincoln Council Resolution – Urgent Need for Increased Funding to</u> <u>Libraries and Museums in Ontario</u>

Please be advised that the Council of the Corporation of the Town of Lincoln at its Council Meeting held on February 26, 2024, passed the following motion regarding an Urgent Need for Increased Funding to Libraries and Museums in Ontario:

Resolution No: RC-2024-23 Moved by Mayor Easton; Seconded by Councillor Mike Mikolic

WHEREAS the provincial funding for public libraries is currently based on population levels from 25 years ago, which fails to reflect the substantial growth and changing needs of our communities. The Town of Lincoln Council wishes to draw your attention to the "Overdue" report of 2023 from the Canadian Urban Council, which emphasizes the pivotal role libraries play in various aspects of community life, including knowledge distribution, culture, health, reconciliation, belonging, and our democracy; and

WHEREAS libraries, situated at the heart of our communities, serve as multifaceted institutions catering to diverse needs. They provide essential services such as access to culture and information, refuge for those experiencing domestic violence, election information centers, job search facilities, health clinics, language learning centers for newcomers, and spaces for educational and community events. Despite their vital role, public libraries in Ontario have not seen an increase in provincial funding for over 25 years, leading to a decrease in the value of the province's investment by over 60%; and

WHEREAS the Town of Lincoln Council urges the Provincial Government to

consider increasing provincial funding for Ontario's public libraries to address critical shared priorities and community needs. While over 90% of library funding comes from local municipal governments, provincial operating funding is crucial for providing stability to library budgets, especially in times of inflation, technological changes, and increasing demands on libraries as community hubs; and

WHEREAS the Town of Lincoln Council would like to bring to the Provincial Government's attention the pressing need to increase the funding envelope for the Community Museum Operating Grant (CMOG). The Town of Lincoln currently receives \$25,000 annually, the maximum amount through this grant, but the funding envelope has remained stagnant for over 15 years. This limitation hampers the ability of community museums to offset increasing operational expenses, impacting their role in preserving and promoting local stories, attracting cultural tourists, supplementing school curriculum, and contributing to vibrant and vital communities; and

WHEREAS the Lincoln Museum and Cultural Centre is a community hub critical to the health and vibrancy of our community. An increase in CMOG funding will enable our museum to continue its valuable service to the community, creating a sense of place, attracting cultural tourists, and preserving local stories that define our unique identity; and

WHEREAS Cultural institutions, particularly museums, play a vital role in shaping and preserving our community's identity. They contribute to tourism, social participation, senior well-being, skill-building, and learning. As the largest government funder for most of Ontario's smaller museums, municipalities create value in their communities through the work of these institutions.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Town of Lincoln Council urges the Provincial Government to support increasing funding to both public libraries and community museums. Recognizing these institutions as national assets and strategically investing in their potential will contribute significantly to renewing postpandemic social cohesion, economic well-being, and community resilience; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT this resolution be circulated to the Province, the Minister of Tourism, Culture and Sport, Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO), the Niagara Region, the 12 Local Area Municipalities in Niagara and all municipalities of Ontario for endorsement.

<u>CARRIED</u>

If you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to contact the undersigned.

Regards,

Julie Kirkelos Town Clerk jkirkelos@lincoln.ca

JK/dp

Cc: Premier of Ontario Minister of Tourism, Culture and Sport Association of Municipalities of Ontario (AMO) Ann-Marie Norio, Clerk, Niagara Region Local Area Municipalities All Ontario Municipalities